

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN

Counsel of Record

ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE, #104
LARCHMONT, NEW YORK 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Atlantic Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “AGENCY” TEST IS INCONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS.....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Agency Test is Fundamentally Flawed and Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedents.	17
B. The “Special Importance” Criterion Is Virtually Meaningless Because It Does Not Show That The Corporation is “Essentially at Home in the Forum State”.....	19

C.	Implied Agency Is Not a Proper Basis for General Jurisdiction Over a Foreign Manufacturer Based Solely on Contacts of a U.S. Distributor.	24
D.	The “Right to Control” Test Exceeds the Limits of Due Process.	26
E.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Impermissibly Disregards the Distinction Between Separate Corporate Entities and the Due Process Requirement That Minimum Contacts with the Forum State Must Be Assessed for Each Defendant Individually.	29
F.	The “Reasonableness” Test Confuses Specific and General Jurisdiction.	32
II.	THE “STRONG INTEREST IN ADJUDICATING AND REDRESSING INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR EXPANDING GENERAL JURISDICTION.	34
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Directly Contrary to This Court’s Recent Precedent.	34

B. The Exercise of General Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations in the Circumstances Presented Here Would Undermine the United States' Foreign Trade and Foreign Affairs Interests.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Pages(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	11, 38
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 579 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation</i> , 676 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Bollinger</i> , 485 U.S. 340 (1988).....	28
<i>Consol. Textile Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 289 U.S. 85 (1933).....	31
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	28

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 253 (1958).....	14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Janus Capital Group v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011).	31
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011).	14, 15-16
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1702 (2012).	36, 37
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	30

<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	10, 31
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	38
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).	18, 35, 36
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).	20, 22, 32
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....	4, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	12
Other Authorities	
Lonny S. Hoffman, <i>The Case Against</i> <i>Vicarious Jurisdiction</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1023 (2004).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1(1) (1958).....	28

Briefs

Br. for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*
Supporting Petitioners at 12 in
Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.
v. Brown, 131 S.Ct. 2846, (2011). 38
